

APL-2019-00166

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Respondent-Appellant,

-AGAINST-

**NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
AND ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,**

Appellants-Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ADIRONDACK COUNCIL, INC. AND
ADIRONDACK WILD: FRIENDS OF THE FOREST PRESERVE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

WHITEMAN OSTERMAN & HANNA LLP
Philip H. Gitlen
Robert S. Rosborough IV
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
One Commerce Plaza
Albany, New York 12260
(518) 487-7600
rrosborough@woh.com

RECEIVED
FEB 01 2021
NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS

Dated: January 29, 2021

Albany County Index No. 2137-13
Appellate Division, Third Department Appeal No. 527256

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... III

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 3

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 6

THE APPELLATE DIVISION ORDER 8

ARGUMENT 10

POINT I THE FOREVER WILD CLAUSE OF THE NEW YORK
CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PERMIT A BALANCING OF
POLICY INTERESTS TO DETERMINE WHETHER IT HAS
BEEN VIOLATED 10

POINT II THE APPELLATE DIVISION MAJORITY ERRONEOUSLY
CONSIDERED CLAUSES OF THE FOREVER WILD
PROVISION OF THE NEW YORK CONSTITUTION SEPARATELY 24

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO RULE 500.13(C)(1) 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Adirondack Wild: Friends of the Forest Preserve v New York State Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 34 NY3d 184 [2019]	15, 17
<i>Association for Protection of Adirondacks v MacDonald,</i> 253 NY 234 [1930]	passim
<i>Chittenden Lbr. Co. v Silberblatt & Lasker,</i> 288 NY 396 [1942]	25
<i>Matter of Balsam Lake Anglers Club v Department of Envtl. Conservation,</i> 199 AD2d 852 [3d Dept 1993]	23
<i>Matter of Helms v Diamond,</i> 76 Misc 2d 253 [Sup Ct, Schenectady County 1973]	11
<i>Matter of Mestecky v City of New York,</i> 30 NY3d 239 [2017]	19
<i>Matter of Residents' Comm. to Protect Adirondacks, Inc. v Adirondack Park Agency,</i> 24 Misc 3d 1221[A] [Sup Ct 2009]	23
<i>Matter of Tishman v Sprague,</i> 293 NY 42 [1944]	11
<i>McKechnie v Ortiz,</i> 132 AD2d 472 [1st Dept 1987], <i>affd</i> 72 NY2d 969 [1988]	18
<i>People v Adirondack Ry. Co.,</i> 160 NY 225 [1899], <i>affd</i> 176 US 335 [1900]	8

<i>People v DeJesus</i> , 21 AD2d 236 [4th Dept 1964].....	11
<i>People v Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 48 NY2d 192 [1979].....	25
<i>People v Santa Clara Lbr. Co.</i> , 213 NY 61 [1914].....	15, 18, 19
<i>Protect the Adirondacks! Inc. v New York State Dept. of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 175 AD3d 24 [3d Dept 2019].....	2, 3, 9, 20, 22, 24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

Executive Law § 816[1]	26
L 1885, ch 283.....	16
L 1893, ch 332.....	16
NY Const., Art. XIV, § 1.....	7, 10, 11, 12, 24, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Political History of the Adirondack Park and Forest Preserve, Prior to 1894 Constitutional Convention, <i>available at</i> https://www.adirondack-park.net/history/political/pre-const.html	16
Adirondack Council, State of the Park 2020-2021, <i>available at</i> https://www.adirondackcouncil.org/uploads/sop_archive/1599077695_SOP_2020_FINAL.pdf	3
Charles Z. Lincoln, Constitutional History of New York, at 428 [1906].....	16, 17, 26

Kevin Anthony Reilly, Practice Commentaries, McKinney's Cons Laws of NY, ECL 9-0101.....	12
Miriam-Webster's Online Dictionary, timber [https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/timber]	22
The Adirondack Park: A Political History 127-131 [1978].....	15
The Adirondacks: New York's Forest Preserve and a Proposed National Park	17
